1. The Nonverbal Communication Card Game: Voice Version – INSTRUCTOR OVERVIEW
	Objective
	To obtain experience encoding and decoding various vocal messages.


	Materials
	Deck of cards and handout (see above).


	Preparation
	Aside from the handout below, you’ll need to prepare a deck of cards—24 cards numbered on one side from 1-24.


	Procedure
	The instructions for this card game are similar to those used in the facial expression and gesture versions of the game, but not the same (see instructions for students below). First, divide the class into small groups: with 4-person groups, each person gets 6 cards; with 5-person groups, each person gets 4 cards (discard the 4 extra cards); with 6-person groups, each person gets 4 cards; and so on. After the cards are dealt, distribute the handout below to each student. Go over the instructions.


	Discussion
	After the allotted time (or when most groups are done), ask for reactions to the game. Was it more or less difficult than they thought it would be? Was encoding more or less difficult than decoding? Were some messages more or less difficult to send or interpret than other messages? How did they alter their voices to communicate some of the messages (e.g., childish, snobbish, unintelligent, etc.)?



	Source and Copyright
	Remland, M., and Neal, K. (2004). Teaching nonverbal communication. Boston: Houghton Mifflin.



The Nonverbal Communication Card Game: Voice Version 

PARTICIPANT HANDOUT

	Directions
	In this card game, as a sender, your goal is to get rid of all the cards in your hand by successfully communicating—with your voice alone (listeners should close their eyes)—each of the messages contained on your cards (code numbers). You’ll do this by counting from one to ten, altering your voice to convey the message corresponding to your card. When it is your turn, choose one card in your hand, count to ten in the appropriate voice, wait for all group members to record their answer, and tell them the correct answer.  You are successful when at least half the persons in your group correctly guess the message you are trying to convey (encoding). If you are successful, discard the card you performed. After each individual turn, everyone passes one card to the person on your left (a card you don’t want to perform). When you are a decoder (guesser) keep track of how many messages you got right on the answer sheet provided on the right. 


	Code (Decoding)
	Message (Encoding)
	Answer Sheet

	1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24
	Angry


In pain

Secretive

Old


Aggressive

Depressed

Afraid/Nervous


Southern Accent

Cold (freezing)

In a hurry


Happy



Childish


New York Accent




Conceited (snobbish)


Weak/Timid


Winded (exhausted)

Sexy/Seductive

Ill/Sick

Foreign Accent

Disgusted

Excited

Unintelligent

Giving a Speech (performing)

None of the above (neutral)
	1. _____

2. _____

3. _____

4. _____

5. _____

6. _____

7. _____

8. _____

9. _____

10. _____

11. _____

12. _____

13. _____

14. _____

15. _____

16. _____

17. _____

18. _____

19. _____

20. _____

21. _____

22. _____

23. _____

24. _____

25. _____

26. _____

27. _____

28. _____

29. _____

30. _____


